
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C. Hanagan 
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Marc Jones  - Democratic Services Officer  (01443 424102) 

DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod rhithwir o'r AMLOSGFA LLWYDCOED i'w gynnal yn ar 
DYDD MAWRTH, 8FED MEHEFIN, 2021 at 2.00 PM.

AGENDA
Tudalennau

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau yn unol 
â'r Côd Ymddygiad

Nodwch:  

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm y mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag e, a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a 

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant personol sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r 
Cadeirydd pan fyddan nhw'n gadael.

2. I ETHOL CADEIRYDD 
Ethol Cadeirydd i Gydbwyllgor Amlosgfa Llwydcoed ar gyfer y Flwyddyn 
Ariannol 2021 – 22.

3. PENODI IS-GADEIRYDD 
Ethol Is-gadeirydd i Gydbwyllgor Amlosgfa Llwydcoed ar gyfer y 
Flwyddyn Ariannol 2021 – 22.

4. COFNODION 



Cadarnhau cofnodion o gyfarfod Cydbwyllgor Amlosgfa Llwydcoed a 
gynhaliwyd ar 16 Mawrth 2021 yn rhai cywir.

3 - 6
5. YSTADEGAU A CHYFLAWNIAD 

Trafod adroddiad Rheolwr y Gwasanaethau Profedigaethau.
7 - 8

6. FFURFLEN FLYNYDDOL (DRAFFT) AR GYFER Y FLWYDDYN SY'N 
DOD I BEN 31 MAWRTH 2021 (YN AMODOL AR ARCHWILIAD) 
Trafod adroddiad y Trysorydd.

9 - 26
7. MATER BRYS 

Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion 
brys yng ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig.

Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu

Cylchreliad:-

Cynrychioli Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Merthyr Tudful
Cynghorwyr y Fwrdeistref Sirol, M. Colbran, J. Thomas, D. Isaac a D. Chaplin

Cynrychioli Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf
Cynghorwyr y Fwrdeistref Sirol, (Mrs A. Crimmings, A. S. Fox, K. Morgan, H Boggis 
a G.Jones



 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Llwydcoed Crematorium 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the virtual meeting of the Llwydcoed Crematorium held on Tuesday, 16 
March 2021 at 2.00 pm. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Llwydcoed Crematorium Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor H Boggis (Chair) 
 

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Councillors 
 

                               Councillor M Colbran 
                           Councillor D Isaac 

 
 

  Councillor J Thomas 
Councillor D Chaplin 

 
                    

 

 

  
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Councillors 

 Councillor A Fox 
Councillor A Crimmings Councillor G Jones 

 
Officers in attendance 

 
Ms L Coughlan, Solicitor 

Ms J Lewis, Bereavement Services Manager 
Mr S Preddy, Group Accountant 

Mr C Pritchard, Assistant Cemetery Manager/Crematorium Superintendent  
 
 

33   Apologies  
 

 

 An apology of absence was received from County Borough Councillor K Morgan. 
 

 

34   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 There were no declarations of interests in matters pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

35   Minutes  
 

 

 RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee held on 8th December 2020. 
 

 

36   Llwydcoed Cremation Services Fees & Charges 2021-22  
 

 

 The Group Accountant, Community Services presented the report of the Director 
Public Health, Protection & Community Services in respect of the cremation and 
supplementary fees and charges for 2021/22 effective from 1st April 2021. 
 
The Joint Committee was advised that it was proposed to freeze all fees 
and charges for 2021/22 to maintain consistency across both facilities. In 

 

Tudalen 3

Agendwm 4



 

view of the proposal Members were referred to tables 1 and 2 within the 
report which set out comparison figures for existing fees and charges 
(where available) at other Crematoria. 
 
Members noted that a pilot scheme has been undertaken during the past year to 
establish a level of charge or funeral directors offering a direct cremation. It was 
confirmed that the results of the review by Rhondda Cynon Taf which would 
establish the cremation fee for the forthcoming year would be reported to the 
Joint Committee in due course. 
 
In conclusion, the Group Accountant advised of the proposed levels for the 
supplementary fees and charges for the 2021/22 financial year and as had been 
the case in past years, additional funding would continue to be provided to 
enable Burial authorities in Wales to waive any fees in relation to the standard 
burial or cremation of a child. 
 
Following consideration of the report, it was RESOLVED –  

 
(1) To approve the levels for cremation and all supplementary fees and 

charges for 2021/22. 
 

 
37   Budget Monitoring Report for 2020 - 21 and Draft Revenue Estimates for 

2021 - 22  
 

 

 The Group Accountant, Community Services presented the report, which 
provided Members with an update on the 2020/21 Budget Monitoring position 
and the Draft Revenue Estimates for 2021/22.  
 
The Group Accountant provided details of the approved budget, actual 
expenditure to 28th February 2021 and projected outturn figures for 2020/21 
outlining the main expenditure variances.  
 
The Group Accountant advised that the surplus of income is due to the impact  
of COVID-19 and Members noted that the projections for cremation fees have 
been made based on actuals to date and an estimated number of cremations for 
March. 
 
Following consideration of the Draft Revenue Estimates for 2021/22, it was 
RESOLVED –  

 
(1) To note the 2020-21 Budget Monitoring position.  

 
(2) To approve the draft Revenue Estimates for 2021-22. 

 

 

38   REPORT OF THE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER  
 

 

 In her report, the Bereavement Services Manager provided Members with Statistics and 
Performance figures relating to the operation of the Crematorium since the last 
meeting. Contained within the report was an update regarding the facilities at the 
Crematorium such as the buildings, grounds and Broadband provision required for the 
live streaming of services. 
  
In addition, the Bereavement Manager requested that the Joint Committee 

 

Tudalen 4



 

consider whether to retain the current member of Agency staff who had been 
appointed to assist with the increased workload as a result of Covid-19. For 
information, Members were advised of the current staffing levels and the 
downward trend in the number of cremations. The Bereavement Manager added 
that should members wish to retain the staff member this arrangement could be 
reviewed at the next appropriate meeting of the Joint Committee. 
 
Following consideration of the information contained within the report of the 
Bereavement Manager it was RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the Statistics and Performance figures contained within the 
report relating to the operation of the Crematorium since the last meeting; 
and 
 

2. To retain the additional member of Agency staff until further review at the 
next meeting of the Joint Committee. 

 
 

39   PROPOSED CALENDAR OF MEETINGS FOR 2021 - 22  
 

 

 Members were asked to consider the proposed calendar of quarterly meetings 
for the Joint Committee for the 2021-22 Municipal Year. 
 
It was noted that the meetings can be held virtually or at the Civic Offices of  
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council in line with the provisions set within the  
Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021 in respect of virtual and hybrid  
meetings. 
 
Following a discussion, it was RESOLVED to agree the calendar of meetings for 
the 2021-22 Municipal Year. 
 

 

   
 
 

This meeting closed at 2.32 pm Cllr H Boggis 
Chairman. 

 

Tudalen 5



Tudalen wag



 

 

Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
Report of Administration Manager and Registrar, Bereavement Services 
 
1 Statistics and Performance 
 
 

Cremations  

1970-2015 50038 

2016 1258 

2017 1480 

2018 1527 

2019 1458 

2020 1819 

  

  

Jan – Mar 2021 525 

April 2021 104 

  

  

  

  

Total to date 58209 
 

  

Year to 31 March 2022  

Adults 103 

Children 0 

Stillbirths 1 

NVF’s 2 

Body organs 0 

  

Scattered 2 

Interred 7 

Released 95 

  

Applications for memorials  

Book of Remembrance 4 

Memorial Cards 0 

Plaques on Plots 19 

Plaques in Garden 1 

Rose Bushes 1 

Memorial Leaves 0 

 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
To note the report 

Tudalen 7

Agendwm 5



Tudalen wag



 Page 1 of 8 

LLWYDCOED CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

8th June 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE TREASURER 
 
 

MATTERS REPORTED FOR DECISION 
 
DRAFT ANNUAL RETURN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2021 
(SUBJECT TO AUDIT)  
 
1.   PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  This report provides Members with the unaudited Annual Return for the Year 
Ended 31st March 2021. 
 
 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1  It is recommended that: 

• Members note the report. 

• Members note the unaudited Annual Return for the year ended 31st March 
2021 as presented. (Appendix 1). 

• The Chair of the Joint Committee signs the Approval and Certification 
section of the Annual Return. 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 require all local councils 

and joint committees to prepare their annual accounting statements in 
accordance with proper practices. 
 

3.2 The Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 define a joint committee 
with income and expenditure of less than £2.5 million per annum as a ‘smaller 
relevant body’. 

 

3.3 In this case, the ‘Governance and Accountability for Local Councils in Wales – 
a Practitioners Guide’ has been identified as being proper practice for the 
preparation of accounts. 

 

3.4 The Practitioners Guide allows bodies with income and expenditure of less 
than £2.5 million to prepare an annual return, which includes an income and 
expenditure account and a statement of balances, rather than a full statement 
of accounts. 

 
 

Tudalen 9

Agendwm 6



 Page 2 of 8 

3.5  Regulation 15(2) of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 (as 
amended) requires that the Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee must, 
no later than 31st May immediately following year end, consider and approve 
the annual return by the members meeting as a whole.  

 
 
3.6 Members will note that the Joint Committee has not considered the annual 

return for the year ended 31st March 2021 by 31st May 2021 due to the 
ongoing requirement to address the impact of COVID-19; however, work has 
been reprioritised to enable the 2020/21 annual return to be reported to the 
Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee meeting on 8 June 2021.  

 
 
3.7 Moving onto the external audit process for the Annual Return, unless the 

Annual Return needs to be amended, the auditor will certify the return and send 
it back to the Joint Committee for publication with no further approval required 
by the Joint Committee.  If however amendments are required, the auditor will 
send the return to the Joint Committee for amendment and re-approval before 
the auditor can certify the return. The certified annual return must be published 
by no later than 31st July.  

 
 
4. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND MOVEMENT OF USABLE RESERVES 

 
4.1 The first part of the table below shows the controllable income and expenditure 

for 2020-21 compared to budget. It then shows the impact of interest earned 
on reserves and the balance of reserves available to the Joint Committee. 
 

2020/21 
Budget 

£ 
Actual 

£ 
Variance 

£ 
Annual 
Return 

Ref 

Controllable Expenditure     
Employees 247,130  234,339  -12,791  Line 4 
Premises 197,610  288,270  90,660  Line 6 
Transport 3,000  0  -3,000  Line 6 
Supplies & Services 79,820  97,270 17,450  Line 6 
Support Services 97,520  99,331  1,811  Line 6 

 625,080  719,210  94,130  

Controllable Income     
Receipts/Fees -1,147,890  -1,460,231  -312,341  Line 3 

Controllable Surplus -522,810  -741,021  -218,211   

     

Add interest earned  -209   Line 3 

      

Revenue contribution to 
balances 

 
-741,230    

 

Tudalen 10



 Page 3 of 8 

2020/21 
Budget 

£ 
Actual 

£ 
Variance 

£ 
Annual 
Return 

Ref 

Distribution from General 
Reserve 

 
350,000   Line 6 

Net increase in Reserves  -391,230    

      

General Reserves B/F 
01.04.20 

 
-1,086,552   Line 1 

      

General Reserves C/F 
31.03.21 

 
-1,477,782   Line 7 

 
 

4.2 The General Reserve is a distributable revenue reserve, which consists of the 
accumulated surpluses of the Crematorium’s operations. 

 
4.3 This can be apportioned between Cynon Valley (now part of Rhondda Cynon 

Taf CBC) and Merthyr Tydfil CBC in the ratio of respective populations (2011 
Census Data) as follows: 

 
 Merthyr 

Tydfil 
Cynon 
Valley 

Total 

Relevant Population 58,802  63,238  122,040  

Balance at 1st April 2020 -523,528 -563,024 -1,086,552 

(Surplus)/Loss for the Year -188,505 -202,725 -391,230 

Balance at 31st March 2021 -712,033 -765,749 -1,477,782 

 
4.4 The main reasons for the variances between budgeted and actual controllable 

expenditure were: 
 

• Employee costs were lower than budgeted as no cover required for 
maternity absences. 

• Premises costs were higher than budgeted mainly due to additional 
maintenance and improvement works plus higher utility costs as a result of 
increased number of cremations. 

• Supplies and Services costs were higher than budgeted due to increased 
number of cremations. 

 

4.5 The main reason for the variance between budgeted and actual controllable 
income was: 

 

• Income received was in excess of that budgeted due to higher than 
forecasted number of cremations undertaken. 

       
 
 
 

Tudalen 11



 Page 4 of 8 

 
 
 
5. BALANCE SHEET FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2021 
 
5.1 In addition to the Annual Return, a supplementary Balance Sheet is provided 

in the table below. This supplementary information provides a further 
bre
[...]
 prior to the end of the financial 
year but at that time not invoiced. 

• Defined Pension Scheme Liability – As part of the terms and conditions of 
employment, the employees of Llwydcoed Crematorium are offered 
retirement benefits by the Joint Committee. Although these benefits will not 
be payable until retirement, the Joint Committee has a commitment to make 
these payments.  The liability for these payments need to be accounted for 
at the time the future entitlement is earned.  

• Reserves are reported in two categories.  Usable reserves can be used by 
the Committee to provide services subject to the need to provide a prudent 
level of reserves. Unusable reserves are not available to provide services.  

• The General Fund Balance is a distributable revenue reserve, which 
consists of the accumulated surpluses of the Crematorium’s operations. 

• The Pensions Reserve covers the Defined Pension Scheme Liability. 

• The Revaluation Reserve contains the gains made by the Joint Committee 
arising from increases in the value of its Land, Buildings and Equipment. 

• The Capital Adjustment Account represents the difference between the cost 
of fixed assets used by the Joint Committee and the capital financing set 
aside to pay for them. 

 

 

6. GENERAL FUND BALANCES - 2015/16 TO 2020/21 

 

6.1 The table below shows Llwydcoed Crematorium’s level of General Fund 
Balances for the last six years. The level of the Crematorium’s reserves had 
previously grown before a reduction in 2015/16 due to the costs of the 
replacement of the cremators. Further expenditure on the replacement of the 
cremators took place during 2016/17 due to the final stage payments of the 
contracted works although increased income levels offset the expenditure. The 
reserves grew steadily in 2017/18 and 2018/19.  

 
6.2 In 2019/20 a decision was taken by the Joint Committee at the meeting of 10th 

December 2019 to distribute £1,500,000 of the General Reserve to each 
Authority in line with the relevant populations as detailed in 4.3 above. 

 
      
 

Tudalen 13



 Page 6 of 8 

               
 
 
 
7. SUMMARY 

 

7.1 The General Reserves are required to fund further capital expenditure as part 
of the ongoing delivery of the service and is considered to be at a prudent level 
as at 31st March 2021. 

 
7.2 The level of General Reserve will be monitored closely as part of the ongoing 

Budget Monitoring process and reported to the Joint Committee at appropriate 
intervals. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

£
'0

0
0

's

Year

Llwydcoed Crematorium - General Fund Balances 
2015/16 to 2020/21

Tudalen 14



LANGUAGE PREFERENCE 

Please indicate how you would like us to communicate with you during the audit. Note that audit notices will be issued 

bilingually. 

 Yes No   Yes No   Yes No 

ENGLISH 
  

 WELSH 
  

 BILINGUALLY  
 

THE ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT PROCESS 

Section 12 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 requires local government bodies in Wales (including joint 

committees) to make up their accounts each year to 31 March and to have those accounts audited by the Auditor 

General for Wales. Regulation 14 of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 states that smaller local 

government bodies i.e. those with annual income and expenditure below £2.5 million must prepare their accounts in 

accordance with proper practices.  

For minor joint committees with income and expenditure below £2.5 million, proper practices are set out in the One 

Voice Wales/Society of Local Council Clerks publication, Governance and accountability for local councils in 

Wales – A Practitioners’ Guide (the Practitioners’ Guide). The Practitioners’ Guide requires that they prepare their 

accounts in the form of an Annual Return. This Annual Return meets the requirements of the Practitioners’ Guide. 

The accounts and audit arrangements follow the process as set 
[...]
an 30 June 2021? 
✓  

Has the body approved the accounting statements before 30 June 2021 and has Section 3 been 

signed and dated by the person presiding at the meeting at which approval was given? 
 ✓ 

All 

sections 
Have all pink boxes in the accounting statements and Annual Governance Statement been 

completed and explanations provided where needed?  
✓  

Has all the information requested by the external auditor been sent with this Annual Return?  

Please refer to your notice of audit and any additional schedules provided by your external auditor. 
✓  

 

If accounts are amended after receipt of the Auditor General’s report on matters arising Yes No 

Accounts Have the amended accounting statements been approved and Section 3 re-signed and re-dated as 

evidence of the Committee’s approval of the amendments before re-submission to the auditor? 
  

Tudalen 22



 

 

9 

 

Tudalen 23



Tudalen wag



 Page 1 of 8 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 

As amended by 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

LLWYDCOED CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
 

8th June 2021 
 
 

Report of the Treasurer to Llwydcoed Crematorium 
 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 
 

 

Ref:                                    Contact Officer 
 
Appendix 1  
Draft Annual Return for the Year Ended 31st March 2021         Steve Preddy 
    (01443 680644) 
 
 
 

Tudalen 25



Tudalen wag


	Agenda
	4 COFNODION
	5 YSTADEGAU A CHYFLAWNIAD
	6 FFURFLEN FLYNYDDOL (DRAFFT) AR GYFER Y FLWYDDYN SY'N DOD I BEN 31 MAWRTH 2021 (YN AMODOL AR ARCHWILIAD)
	Appendix 1 - Unaudited Annual Return for the Year ended 31.03.21
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972




Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Llwydcoed Crematorium

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Llwydcoed Crematorium meeting held on Tuesday, 8 
June 2021 at 2.00 pm.

County Borough Councillors - Llwydcoed Crematorium Members in attendance:-

Councillor D Isaac (Chair)

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Councillors
Councillor D Chaplin

  Councillor M Colbran
Councillor J Thomas

Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Councillors
Councillor H Boggis Councillor A Fox

Councillor A Crimmings Councillor G Jones

Officers in attendance

Ms J Lewis, Bereavement Services Manager
Mr S Preddy, Group Accountant

Mr C Pritchard, Assistant Cemetery Manager/Crematorium Supervisor
Ms L Coughlan, Solicitor

1  APOLOGIES 

An apology of absence was received from County Borough Councillor K 
Morgan.

2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests in matters pertaining to the 
agenda.

3  TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED to elect County Borough Councillor D. Isaac as Chairman of 
the Joint Committee for the 2021-22 municipal year.

4  TO APPOINT A VICE-CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED to appoint County Borough Councillor H. Boggis as Vice-



Chairman of the Joint Committee for the 2021-22 municipal year.

5  MINUTES 

RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee held on 16th 
March 2021 subject to it being noted that the conversion of the 
Crematorium house into a meeting room is now complete and open for 
use. 

6  REPORT OF THE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER 

In her report, the Bereavement Services Manager provided Members with 
Statistics and Performance figures relating to the operation of the 
Crematorium since the last meeting. 

In addition, the Bereavement Manager requested that the Joint 
Committee consider whether to retain the current member of Agency staff 
who had been appointed to assist with the increased workload as a result 
of Covid-19, and noted that should members wish to retain the staff 
member this arrangement could be reviewed at the next appropriate 
meeting of the Joint Committee.

Following consideration of the information contained within the report of 
the Bereavement Manager it was RESOLVED:

1. To note the Statistics and Performance figures contained within the 
report relating to the operation of the Crematorium since the last 
meeting; and

2. To retain the additional member of Agency staff until further review 
at the next meeting of the Joint Committee.

7  DRAFT ANNUAL RETURN FOR THE YEAR END 31 MARCH 2021 

Members considered the report of the Treasurer.   

Members were provided with information relating to:

 The financial performance and movement of usable 
reserves

 Balance Sheet for the year ended 31st March 2021
 General Fund Balances 2015/16 to 2020/21

and following consideration thereof, it was RESOLVED –

(1) To note the report.

(2) To note the unaudited Annual Return for the year ended 31st 



March 2021 as presented.

(3) That the Chairman of the Joint Committee signs the Approval 
and Certification Section of the Annual Return.

This meeting closed at 2.40 pm D. Isaac
Chairman.


